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Activity

3lMK-IBR-001 MpoekT «IHBeCTUUi ANs CTINKOCTI
BigHecy» (IBR)

1. Are there restrictions on the segmentation of grantees?
Which definition is applied for medium and large
businesses?

Answer: For the purposes of this RFC, IBR invites medium
and large Ukrainian private enterprises with greater than
USD 8 million in turnover and full-time equivalent
employees to present concepts.

1. Un € obmexeHHs Mo cermMeHTaLlii rpaHTooTpUMyBaYiB?
Ake BM3HAUEHHS 3aCTOCOBYETbCS [N BENMKUX Ta
cepenHix KoMnaHin?

Bignosiab: [ns uinen uboro 3anuty Ha NoAaHHS KOHLENLLM
(3I1K), MpoekT IBR 3anpoLuye HanpasnaTi CBOI KOHLENLi
cepefHi Ta BENWKI yKpaiHCbKi MpuBatHi nignpuemcrea 3
obopotom noHag 8 mnH. gonapie CLUA Ta HasBHICTO
LUTATHUX NPaLIBHMKIB 3 MOBHOM 3aMHATICTHO.

2. What is a "co-investment grant"?

Answer: The term "co-investment grant" means that, in
addition to grant funds, the potential grant recipient must
contribute its own or other (non-grant) funds or resources
that are clearly tied to the implementation and costs of the
proposed concept.

2. AK pO3yMITU TEPMIH «TPAHT Ha CriflbHe IHBECTYBAHHSA»?

Bignosiab: [lin  TepmiHOM  «rpaHT  Ha  CninbHe
IHBECTYBaHHS» PO3YMIETHCS, WO OKPIM MPaHTOBMX KOLLITIB
MOTEHLIAHWIA TPaHTOOTPUMYBa4Y Ma€e BHECTU CBOI BfaCHI
abo iHWi (He rpaHTOBI) KOWITK abo pecypcu, §Ki YITKO
NpWB’A3aHi 4O BMNPOBa[KEHHS Ta BATPAT 3arpornoHOBaHOI
KOHLLEeNLji.

3. Regarding grantee contribution, what can be
considered as such?

Answer: Grantee Contribution represents the portion of a
funded project that the grantee must contribute to share
the costs of meeting the objectives of the intervention
outlined in the grant agreement (measured in cash
equivalent); cash contribution is paid after launching of the
project. In-kind contribution is only permitted if it is made
already after launching of the project, easily verifiable,
transparent and linked to proposed concept. Borrowed
funds or funds received from investors can be considered
contribution if they are used to cover the costs of
implementation of the grant agreement.

3. lWoao BHecky rpaHTOOTpUMYBaYa, L0 MOXHAa BBaXatu
TakUM BHECKOM?

Bignosigb: BHecok rpaHTOOTpMMYyBada € 4YaCTMHOK
NPOEKTY, WO (IHAHCYETLCH, | Ky TpPaHTOOTpUMyBaY
MOBWMHEH BHECTY, LLIOO PO3AINUTL BUTPATN Ha AOCATHEHHS
Linen, BUKNaAeHWX Y TPaHTOBIA yrodi (BUMIPHOETLCS B
FPOLLOBOMY EKBIBANEHTI); MPOLLOBUIA BHECOK CMladyeThCs
nicng  noyatky MpoekTy. HerpowoBuin  BHECOK (Y
HaTypanbHii  QOPMI)  MOXIMBUIA  TiMbKM  SKLLO  BiH
CTBOPEHWI BXe NICNsA NoYaTky NpoeKTy, MOxe ByTn nerko
BEPUMDIKOBAHMK,  MPO30PUA Ta YITKO NMPUB'A3aHUI [0
3aMpPONOHOBAHOI kKoHUenLii. Mo3MKoBI KoWTK abo KOLLTK,
OTPWMaHI Bif, IHBECTOPIB, MOXYTb BBaXaTWUCH BHECKOM,
AKLLO BOHW BMKOPWUCTOBYKOTLCA A1 MOKPUTTS BUTPAT Ha
BMKOHAaHHS rpaHTOBOI Yroau.

4. What is considered annual turnover according to RFC
conditions?

Answer: Annual turnover is the amount of income received
by the enterprise from the sale of goods and services
during the calendar year. The amount of net income from
the sale of products (goods, works, services) is indicated
in the annual report on the financial results of the
enterprise.

4. lllo BBaXaeTbCs pPiYHNUM 0BOPOTOM 3rigHO 3 yMOBaMMm
uporo 3rK?

Bignosiab: PiuHnin 060poT — Le cyma aoxomy, OTpUMaHoro
niaNpUEMCTBOM Bif, peanisauji npoaykuii, pobit abo nocnyr
BMPOAOBX KaneHaapHOro poky. Cyma 4nMcToro 4oxoay Bif
peanizauii  npoaykyii  (toBapie,  pobiT,  nocnyr)
3a3HaYaETbCA B PIMHOMY 3BiTi NPO (PiIHAHCOBI Pe3ynbTaTn
nignpueMcTBa.

5. What is considered full-time employment under the
terms of the RFC? What is full-time equivalent?

5. lLlo BBaxaeTbCs MNOBHOK 3aMHATICTIO 3riAHO 3 yMOBaMu
uporo 3MMK? LLlo o3Hay4ae eBiBaneHT NOBHOI 3aMHATOCTI?
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Answer: Full-time employment is considered employment
under the conditions of the normal duration of the working
hours of employees in accordance with the legislation of
Ukraine. Each job created under the terms of the project
is counted if it is created under full employment conditions
and is duly confirmed by the provision of relevant
documents (for example, copies of labor agreements, or
statements of accrued wages, or other documents
proposed by the grantee).

A full-time equivalent calculation is used to count formally
employed part-time or seasonal workers. The calculation
used is the total number of part-time or seasonal hours
divided by the normal hours of a full-time employee. For
instance, if an employee only works one day a week, they
are a 0.20 full time equivalent (1/5 = 0/20) employee.

Bignosiab: B AkoCTi NOBHOI 3alMHATOCTI PO3rnsAaeTbCs
3aNHATICTb Ha YMOBaX HOpPManbHOI TPMBANOCTI POBOYOro
Yacy nNpauiBHWUKIB 3riHO i3 3aKOHOAABCTBOM YKpaiHW.
KoxHe poboye MicLe, CTBOpPEHE 3rigHO 3 YMOBaMM
MPOEKTY, PaxyeTbCs, SKLLO BOHO CTBOPEHE Ha YyMOBax
MOBHOI 3aMHATOCTI Ta HaNEXHWM YMHOM  MiATBEPXEHE
HaZaHHSM BiAMOBIAHUX AOKYMEHTIB (Hampwvknag, KonisiMu
TpyZoBux yrof, abo BuUMMCKaMKM MNpPO  HapaxOoBaHy

3apobitTHy  mmaty, abo  iHWWMKM  JOKYMEHTamu,
3anpONOHOBaHUMM FPAHTOOTPUMYBAYEM).

PospaxyHok eKBiBasneHTa MOBHOI 3aNHATOCTI
BMKOPUCTOBYETLCA  AN19  NiAPaxyHKy Ce30HHUX  abo
4aCTKOBO 3aNHATUX npaLiBHAUKIB. PospaxyHok

BMKOPUCTOBYETHCS 5K 3arasbHa KiflbKiCTb roAvH HEMOBHOIO
pPOBOYOro AHA abo CE30HHWX FOAMH NOAINeHa Ha 3BUYaHy
KiNIbKICTb TOAMH LUTATHOrO MpaujiBHWKa. Hanpuknag, aKuwo
NpaLiBHUK Npautoe NULLE OAMH AEHb Ha TMXAEHD, ue 0,20
eKBiBaneHTa NoBHoi 3anHaTocTi (1/5 = 0/20).

6. Is it possible to submit several applications from one
participant?

Answer: Yes, one participant can submit several
concepts/proposals. Each proposal must meet the
submission requirements and be submitted separately.

6. Y MOXHa noJaTu Kinbka 3as8BOK Bl OAHOIO y4acHUKa?

Bignosiab: Tak, oauMH y4acHWMK MOXe noJatn Aekinbka
KOHLIENLLi/Npono3unLii. KoxHa npono3uLis Mae
BiAMOBIAATM BWMOram A0 NpPOno3nui Ta nogaBatucs
OKPEMO.

7. Can several concepts be financed within one company?

Answer: Yes. Please see answer to Q. #6. If your ideas
have one end goal, they can be submitted under one
concept note. If your ideas have diverse end goals, they
should be submitted as different concept notes.

7. Yn moxe Byt NpodiHaHCOBAHO AEKiNbKa KOHLENLR B
MeXax OAHIEl KoMnaHii?

Bignosiab: Tak. byap nacka, AvBITbCA BiANOBIAb Ha
MUTaHHa 6. AKLLO Balli i€l MatoTb OJHY KiHLIEBY METY, iX
MOXHa Nnogatu B OL4HIM Npono3uLii. AKLLO BaLui igei MatoTb
PIi3HI KiHLEBI LiNi, iX cnig nogaBaT SK PidHi Npono3uLi.

8. What is the process for this request? What is the
application form? How to get this application form?

Answer: The RFC announcement can be found on Gurt
and Prostir. Prospective applicants should follow
submission instructions set forth in the RFC. No other
application form is accepted.

8. Axui npouec ans yporo 3IMK? Aka dopma 3asBKM Ha
yyacTtb? Ak oTpumat Lo dopmy?

Bignosigb: OronowieHHs npo 3MK MOxHa 3HanTK Ha
pecypcax Gurt i Prostir. [OTEHLiAHI y4aCHMKN KOHKYpPCY
MOBWHHI  JOTPUMYBATUCS IHCTPYKLIA LIOAO MiArOTOBKM
KOHUenuin, BuknageHux B uboMmy 3IK. >KogHa iHWa
doopma 3a4BKM HE MPUNMAETLCS.

9. In what currency will the grant be received?

Answer: The grant ceiling will be set in USD. However,
grant funds will be distributed to grantees in hryvnas.

9. Y dkin BantoTi byae OTpUMYyBaTUCH rPaHT?

Bignosigb: MakcumanbHuMiA  po3Mip  rpaHTa  bByne
BCcTaHoBneHo B gonapax CLUA. lMpoTte, rpaHToBI KOLLTM
PO3MNOAINATUMYTHCS MiXK TPAaHTOOTPUMYBaYaMu B FPUBHSIX.

10. Can a state enterprise participate in the competition?

10. Y Moxe B KOHKypCi OpaTtn y4yacTb [OepxaBHe
nianprMeMcTBo?
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Answer: This initiative is intended for support of private
sector firms only.

Bignosiab: [aHa iHiujaTMBa CNpsiMOBaHa BUKIKOYHO Ha
NIATOUMKY — KOMEPUIMHMX — NigNPUEMCTB  MPMBATHOIO
CEKTopa EKOHOMIKN.

11. For what period should the use of grant funds be
expected?

Answer: Co-investment grants are envisioned for a period
of 12 to 24 months. Shorter or longer periods may be
considered.

11. Ha skmin nepiof cnig po3paxoByBaTv BUKOPUCTAHHSA
rPaHTOBUX KOLLITIB?

Bignosigp: 'paHTK CnifbHOroO iHBECTYBaHHS NepegbadeHi
Ha nepioA Bia 12 o 24 micduis. [paHTK Ha cninbHe
iHBECTYBaHHA NepeAdadeHi Ha nepioa Big 12 o 24
micsauis. MoxyTe posrnsgatmncs 6inbLu KOPoTKi abo
TpuBani nepioaw.

12. How the company should forecast potential new
customers / buyers (or consumers of services) and
calculate the use of the grant to finance increased sales to
these new customers / buyers (or consumers of services).
Do they have to be some specific, already identified
customers?

Answer: The company must realistically assess its own
capabilities and forecast a portfolio of potential customers
/' buyers (consumers of services), including target
segments and calculate future targets. Companies that
sell primarily to large buyers should be able to identify
specific potential large buyers. Companies that sell directly
to customers do not need to define specific future
customers but should identify how they will sell to those
new customers.

12. 7K kOMMaHis MOBMHHA MPOrHO3yBaTW MOTEHLNHMX
HOBUWX KMiEHTIB / nokynui (abo cnoxueadiB nocnyr) Ta
PO3PaxoByBaTV BUKOPUCTAHHS rpaHTa Ans PiHaHCYBaHHS
30iNbLUEHHS NPOAAXIiB UMM HOBUM KRiEHTaM / MOKyMUsAM
(abo cnoxuBadam nocnyr). Yn MaTb Ue ByTn saKiCb
KOHKPETHI, BXe BU3HAYeHi KNieHTnN?

Bignosiab: KomnaHis MNOBMHHA peanicCTMYHO  OLHUTY
BMacHi  MOXNMBOCTI  Ta  CMPOrHO3yBath  MopTdesb
MOTEHUINHWX  KITIEHTIB / MOKYMLIB (CMOXWBa4iB MoCnyr),
BKITHOYAOUM LiNIbOBI CErMEHTU, i po3paxyBaTi MaibyTHI
LiNboBI  NOKasHUKM. KomnaHii, aki npogakTb MpoayKTu
NepeBaXHO BEIMKMM MOKYMLAM, MOBUHHI MaTU MOXIIMBICTb

iAEHTUIKYBATU  KOHKPETHUX  MOTEHUNHUX  BENUKUX
MOKYMLB. Komnawii, SKi npoAatoTb NpPOA4YKTH
fesnocepedHbO  KiEHTAM, He MOBWHHI  BU3HA4aTK
KOHKPETHUX  MalbyTHIX  KNiEHTIB,  ane  MOBWHHI

iAEHTUMIKYBATW, K BOHW OyayTb 3A4IMCHIOBATW MPOAaXi
LM HOBUM KITiEHTaM.

13. To what extent is it necessary to indicate work
experience of the firm’s leadership and management?

Answer: Our recommendation is to highlight the
experience relevant to the grant activity. We are not
requesting full CVs at this time; however, applicants may
name the personnel who will be responsible for
implementing the concept.

13. B akomy 06casi noTpibHO BKasyBaTu A0CBi4 pobotu
KepiBHMULTBA Ta MEHEPKMEHTY KOMepL,inHOro
nignpvemcTtaa?

Bignosiab: Hawa pekomeHzauisa nonsrae B ToMmy, L0O
BUAINWUTM [OOCBIA, SKUA Mae BIAHOLUEHHS [0 TPaHTOBOI
LidnbHOCTI. Hapasi My He NPOCKMMO NOBHNUX Pe3toMe, OAHaK
YUYaCHUKN KOHKYPCY MOXYTb Has3BaTW MnepcoHasn, KW
BiAMNOBiAATMME 3a peanidalito KoHUenLi.

14. What reports must be submitted during the grant
activity? Do they need to be submitted some time after the
end of the project?

Answer: The types of reports will depend on the proposed
grant activity. They typically include, but are not limited to,
financial reports, monthly or quarterly reports on
achievement of the results of the activity/program,
including reports on agreed indicators and beneficiaries.
DAI will require all recipients of awards to provide some

14. Ak 3BiTM HeobxigHO nogaeat Mg 4ac rpPaHToOBOI
LisnbHOCTI? Yn NOTPIbHO iX NnogaBat Le SKUACh Yac nicns
3aKiHYeHHS MPOEKTY?

Bignosiab: Tunu 3BiTiB 3anexatnMyTb Bif, 3aNpPONOHOBAHOI
rPaHTOBOI  AiANbHOCTI. 3a3BM4Yal  BOHW  BKMAKOYALOTh,
(piHaHCOBI  3BiTW, MiCa4Hi abo KBapTamnbHi 3BiTM MPO
OOCSATHEHHS pe3ynbTaTiB AianbHOCTI/Mporpamu,
BK/IOYAOUM  3BITM  MPO  Y3rO[KEHi  MOKa3HUKKU |
BeHediLiapiB. DAl BMMaratmme Bif, YCix
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data reporting for up to three years to track the medium-
term impact of award and report to USAID.

rPaHTOOTPMMYBaAYiB HaAaBaTh AesKy 3BITHICTb CTPOKOM 0
TPbOX pOKiB, OO BIACTEXYBATU CEPeaHbOCTPOKOBUM
BNJIMB rpaHTa Ta 3BityBatn nepeg USAID.

15. Does the grantee need to provide a list containing all
of its activities or products?

Answer: At the concept submission stage, the company
does not need to provide a comprehensive list of goods
and services but should identify the type of products or
services that are part of the proposed concept.

15. Yn Tpeba rpaHTOOTPUMYBaYy HagaTu Mepenik BCiX
CBOIX BUAIB AisNbHOCTI abo NpOAyKTiB?

Bignosiab: Ha eTani mogaHHa KoHuenuii KomnaHii He
NOTPIOHO HaZaBaTK NOBHUIM NEPENiK TOBApIB i NoCcnyr, ane
cnig BU3HAYMTV TN NPOoAyKLii abo Nocnyr, sKi € YaCTUHO
3anpPONOHOBAHOI KOHLIEMLLI.

16. What approach is envisaged regarding the provision of
grant funds? Will the funds be received upon funding, i.e.,
after receiving a report on funding utilization, or will the
funds be provided in accordance with the plan/forecast for
the relevant period?

Answer: Grant funds are paid upon milestone completion
and achievement of results.

16. Axuvin  nigxig nepenbadaeTbCs  WOAO HaAaHHS
rpaHToBUX KOLITIB? KOWTW OyayTh MOCTynati no dhakty
(piHaHCyBaHHg, TOOTO Micng OTpMMaHHS  3BiTYy Mpo
34INCHEHe (hiHaHCYBaHHS, abo KOLUTWM HadaBaTUMYTbCS
BiAMOBIAHO A0 MnaHy/MporHo3y Ha BiAMOBIAHWIA Nepioa?

Bignosiab: [paHTOBI  KOWTK  BUMNMAYYKTbCA  MiCNs
3aBepLUEHHS eTany Ta AOCATHEHHS Pe3ybTaTiB.

17. What actions will be taken if grant funds are not fully
used by the end of the grant agreement?

Answer: The project may modify the grant agreement and
decrease the awarded grant ceiling, so it matches the
actual milestones achieved.

17. Aki gji 6yayTb BXWUTI, AKLLO rPaHTOBI KOLLTK He OyayTb
MOBHICTIO BUKOPUCTaHI A0 KiHUS Aji rpaHToBOI yroamn?

Bignosiab: NpoekT MoXe BHECTW 3MiHW B rPaHTOBY yroay
Ta 3MEHLUMTM MakCUManbHy CyMy Ha[aHoro rpaHta, wob
BOHa Bignosigana gakTM4Ho JOCArHYTUM eTarnam.

18. Is the grant returnable or irreversible?

Answer: Grant funds are awarded on a non-refundable
basis.

18. paHTOBI KOLLTK NigNsArakoTs MOBEPHEHIO YW Ha At ThCA
Ha 6e3MoBOPOTHIN OCHOBI?

Bignosiab: ['paHTOBI KOLITK HaAarTbCs Ha 6E3MOBOPOTHIN
OCHOBI.

19. How many stages of application process does this RFC
envision?

Answer: There are two stages of the application process.
The first stage is the RFC. Applicants with the best rated
concepts based on the evaluation criteria listed in the RFC
will be invited to submit a full grant application. After
submitting a complete application, such applications will
also be evaluated according to the proposed criteria.

19. Ckinbku eTaniB po3rnsdy 3asBOK nepenbadae Lew
3anut?

Bignosiap: Npouec nogaHHs 3asBOK CKNafaeTbCs 3 ABOX
eTaniB. YyacHukam KOHKYpCy, Yui KOHLEMLii oTpumanm
HaVKpalli OUiHKM 3a KpUTepisMn, HaBedeHVMU B LibOMY
3K, byne 3anponoHOBaHO MOAATM MOBHY 3adBKy Ha
OTPUMaHHA rpaHTa. [licng nofaHHA MOBHOI 3asBKW Taki
3a9BKM  TakoX  OyayTb  OUHIOBATUCb  3rigHO i3
3anpONOHOBAHUMUN KPUTEPISAMMU.

20. Are there any restrictions regarding how many years
the company/applicant has existed on the market?

Answer: The company must be currently operating in
Ukraine and producing or providing services in Ukraine for
domestic or foreign clients. The years in business and
experience will be a factor in evaluating RFCs

20. Yn iCHylOTb OBMEXEHHS LLOAO TOro, CKiMbKM POKIB
KOMMaHis/3asiBHMK BXe NMpaLoe Ha PUHKY?

Bignosiab: KomnaHis mae Hapagsi npautoBati B YkpaiHi Ta
BMPOONATM NpoaykTh abo Hagaeatv NOCNyru B YKpaiHi
019 BITYM3HAHNX ab0o iIHO3EMHMX KNiEHTIB. PokK B Bi3HECI
Ta 4OCBIA ByAyTb KPUTEPIAMM TEXHIYHOT OLIIHKM KOHLENLLR.
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21. What can be considered proof of demand for the
proposed project?

Answer: Orders or letters of intent from large buyers,
market research, analysis, statistics, your own research,
etc. may be used as proof of demand.

21. Uo ™Moxe BBaxatMcs [OOKa30M
3anpONOHOBaHMI MPOEKT?

nonnty  Ha

Bignosigpb: Lle moxe 6ytn, Hanpuknag, 3amMoBnieHHs abo
JIMCTU NP0 HaMipu Bi4 BEMKMX MOKYMUiB, AOCHIAXEHHS
PWHKY, aHani3, CTaTUCTUKA, BNACHI AOCHIIXEHHS, TOLLO.

22. Are there any expenses on the part of a grantee after
or for a successful accreditation in this program?

Answer: No.

22. Yn nepepbadveHi gkick BuTpatM 3 BOKy
rpaHTOOTpUMYyBaYa Micna Yn AN YCniluHOl akpeauTaLlii B
L nporpami?

Bignosiab: Hi, Taki Butpatn He nepeabadeHi.




